March 31, 2008 to $2,462,759 for the three months ended March 31, 2009. The primary reason for the decline in interest-earning
assets was the movement of loans to non-performing assets as the recession continued to escalate.

The Company’s average balance for interest-bearing liabilities decreased 5% from $2,387,221 for the three months ended
March 31, 2008 to $2,271,005 for the three months ended March 31, 2009 as the Company reduced its reliance on short-term
borrowings and brokered deposits while focusing on building core deposit levels throughout its branch network.

17

Form 10-Q http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764402/000136231009006895/...

24 of 37 5/12/2009 2:34 PM

Table of Contents

The Company’s yield on loans (the largest component of interest-earning assets) decreased by 131 basis points from the first
quarter of 2008 to the first quarter of 2009. Approximately one-half of the Company’s loan portfolio is set at variable rates and
was impacted by the result of the FOMC’s action to lower market interest rates by 400 basis points during this period of time as
detailed below.

  Beginning   Increase/   Ending
FOMC Meeting Date  Rate   Decrease   Rate
January 22, 2008   4.25%  (0.75%)  3.50%
January 30, 2008   3.50%  (0.50%)  3.00%
March 18, 2008   3.00%  (0.75%)  2.25%
April 30, 2008   2.25%  (0.25%)  2.00%
June 25, 2008   2.00%  0.00%   2.00%
August 6, 2008   2.00%  0.00%   2.00%
September 16, 2008   2.00%  0.00%   2.00%
September 29, 2008   2.00%  0.00%   2.00%
October 7, 2008   2.00%  (0.50%)  1.50%
October 29, 2008   1.50%  (0.50%)  1.00%
December 16, 2008   1.00%  (0.75%) – (1.00%)  0.00% – 0.25%
January 28, 2009   0.00% – 0.25%  0.00%   0.00% – 0.25%
March 17, 2009   0.00% – 0.25%  0.00%   0.00% – 0.25%

The Company’s cost of interest-bearing liabilities decreased by 80 basis points from the first quarter ended March 31, 2008
to the first quarter ended March 31, 2009. The velocity of change on fixed maturity interest-bearing liabilities is slower than the
immediate  change  on variable  rate  assets.  The  re-pricing characteristics  of this  portion of interest-bearing liabilities  which
comprise 71% of total  interest-bearing liabilities will  lag behind market interest rate changes especially in a rapidly changing
interest rate environment.

18

Form 10-Q http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764402/000136231009006895/...

25 of 37 5/12/2009 2:34 PM

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth certain information relating to the Company’s consolidated average interest-earning assets and